

No. 09-30036

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

OREN ADAR, individually and as parent and next friend of J.C.A.-S. a
minor; MICKEY RAY SMITH, individually and as parent and next
friend of J.C.A.-S. a minor,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

DARLENE W. SMITH, in her capacity as State Registrar and Director,
Office of Vital Records and Statistics, State of Louisiana Department of
Health and Hospitals,
Defendant-Appellant,

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA, NO. 07-6541-JCZ,
HON. JAY C. ZAINEY, U.S. DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING**

Lawrence J. Joseph, D.C. Bar #464777
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum
Education & Legal Defense Fund

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons i

Table of Contents.....iii

Table of Authorities iv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Summary of Argument..... 1

Argument 1

I. Plaintiffs’ New York Adoption Cannot Compel Registrar to Issue a Revised Birth Certificate..... 1

II. Eleventh Amendment Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims..... 4

 A. Louisiana Properly Raised Eleventh Amendment 6

 B. Eleventh Amendment Bars Relief in Federal Court..... 8

 1. *Ex Parte Young* Suits Cannot Enforce State Law 9

 2. Section 1983 Suits Cannot Enforce State Law 10

III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing 12

Conclusion..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Adar v. Smith, No. 09-30036 (5th Cir. Feb. 18, 2010)..... 2, 5, 6, 13

Alden v. Maine, 527 U.S. 706 (1999)..... 4

Baker v. General Motors Corp., 522 U.S. 222 (1998) 2-3

Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979)..... 11

Bank of Augusta v. Earle, 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839) 4

Braden v. Texas A&M Univ. Sys., 636 F.2d 90 (5th Cir. 1981) 11, 12

Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council--President Government,
279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002) 4-5, 6

Cuesnongle v. Ramos, 835 F.2d 1486 (1st Cir. 1987) 10

Dagnall v. Gegenheimer, 645 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1981) 7, 8

Delahoussaye v. City of New Iberia, 937 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1991) 6

Di Vincenti Bros., Inc. v. Livingston Parish Sch. Bd.,
355 So.2d 1 (La. App. 1977) (*en banc*) 9

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974)..... 7

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 8-10

Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Dep’t of Transp. & Development,
State of La., 792 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1986) 6

Frazier v. Pioneer Americas LLC, 455 F.3d 542 (5th Cir. 2006)..... 6

Freimanis v. Sea-Land Serv., Inc., 654 F.2d 1155 (5th Cir. 1981) 7, 8

FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990) 12

Gamza v. Aguirre, 619 F.2d 449 (5th Cir. 1980) 11, 12

General Oil Co. v. Crain, 209 U.S. 211 (1908) 9

Hans v. Louisiana, 134 U.S. 1 (1890) 4

Haywood v. Drown, 129 S.Ct. 2108 (2009) 9

Howlett v. Rose, 496 U.S. 356 (1990) 2

Huron Valley Hosp., Inc. v. City of Pontiac,
887 F.2d 710 (6th Cir. 1989) 11-12

In re Allied-Signal, Inc., 919 F.2d 277 (5th Cir. 1990)..... 6

Karpovs v. State of Miss., 663 F.2d 640 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 10

Lewis v. Casey, 518 U.S. 343 (1996) 14

Lor, Inc. v. Cowley, 28 F.3d 19 (5th Cir. 1994) 5

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 12

Magnolia Venture Capital Corp. v. Prudential Sec., Inc.,
151 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 1998) 5, 7

Martinez v. California, 444 U.S. 277 (1980)..... 9

McDonald v. Bd. of Miss. Levee Comm’rs,
832 F.2d 901 (5th Cir. 1987) 6-7

Molzof v. U.S., 502 U.S. 301 (1992) 15

Orff v. U.S., 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 14

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984) 7, 10

Perez v. Ledesma, 401 U.S. 82 (1971) 8

Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts, 472 U.S. 797 (1985)..... 3

Renne v. Geary, 501 U.S. 312 (1991)..... 14

Sosna v. Iowa, 419 U.S. 393 (1975)..... 7

State ex rel. McEnery v. Nicholls,
42 La. Ann. 209, 7 So. 738 (La.1890) 9

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t, 523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 12

Summers v. Earth Island Institute, 129 S.Ct. 1142 (2009) 14

Toomer v. Witsell, 334 U.S. 385 (1948)..... 3

Treleven v. Univ. of Minn., 73 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 1996)..... 10

U.S., v. Troup, 821 F.2d 194 (3rd Cir. 1987) 14

Victoria W. v. Larpenfer, 369 F.3d 475 (5th Cir. 2004)..... 10

Washington v. District of Columbia, 802 F.2d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1986) ... 12

Wideman v. Shallowford Community Hosp., Inc.,
826 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1987) 12

Williams v. Kelley, 624 F.2d 695 (5th Cir. 1980)..... 11, 12

Young v. City of Killeen, 775 F.2d 1349 (5th Cir. 1985)..... 11, 12

STATUTES

Full Faith and Credit Clause, U.S. CONST. art IV, §1 1-5, 14
Privileges and Immunities Clause, U.S. CONST. art IV, §2 1-4
Eleventh Amendment, U.S. CONST. amend XI..... 1, 4-8, 10, 11, 13
Equal Protection Clause, U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4..... 14
28 U.S.C. §1331..... 8
28 U.S.C. §1343(3) 8
42 U.S.C. §1983..... 8, 10-12
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13..... 8
Judiciary Act of 1875, 18 Stat. 470 8
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §13:5106(A)..... 5-6
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §40:76..... 2, 5, 9, 13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §40:79..... 2
